made in lieu of the socio-economic situation Guyana is facing today. 

Enrollment 

In order to promote the courses offered at this institution, our lecturers frequently visit 
secondary schools to persuade students to pursue studies here. 

rJ. 

The total persons registered for the entrance test were one thousand, three hundred and 
twenty-four (1.324). The total persons who wrote the entrance test were, one thousand. 
two hundred and ninety-five (1,295). Total persons registered for the first year courses 
are one thousand and seventeen (1,017) and the continuing students registered are seven 
hundred and sixteen students (716). 

Total persons enrolled for the academic year are one thousand, seven hundred and eighty-
two (1,782). 

Examination 

Internal examinations are conducted termly and annually for the Guyana Technical 
Education Examination (G.T.E.E). 

In an effort to check the poor performance at G.T.E.E, the new administration is in the 
process, of reviewing the criteria for promotion into the second year as well as those for

[...]

sending students to the G.T.E.E. exam. 

Work Attachment 

Joint relation continued to exist between the Institute, Industry, and Commerce by way of 
work attachments where six-week stints were done. 

As of last academic session at work attachment was one hundred and seventy-six (176) 
students. 

Industry and Commerce accommodated one hundred and thirty-seven students (137) 
whereas G.T.I. accommodated thirty-nine (39). 

Staff Matters 

internal Training 

The 'Training of Lecturers in the Technical Education' Programme continued in 2004. 
Several staff members of the G."1.1. continued to attend Workshops and Seminars, in

[...]

Supervisor, one (1) Senior Clerk, one (1) Accounts Clerk, one (1) Store Keeper, four (4) 
Lecturers and four (4) Technicians. 

ENROLLMENT 

I our hundred and sixty (460) prospective students were interviewed for various trades 
and business courses. Two hundred and seventeen (217) students enrolled for the first 
: ear programmes. One hundred and thirty (130) students enrolled for the second year, 
while one hundred and twenty nine (129) students enrolled for the twelve (12) evening 
programmes. 

CONSTRAINTS 

I he disbursement of funds to facilitate scheduled releases were sometimes inadequate, 
further releases were sometimes late. 

As a consequence, a number of scheduled projects were delayed, in addition to practical

[...]

Vocational Education and Training from the time of its transfer in 1996 through 2000. 
Since that period the Institute has expanded in terms of programmes offered 
and its infrastructure. This expansion has realized growth in student population of 

two hundred and seventy-three percent (273%). This had implications for 
management of the institution, since a number of positions were vacant due to 
the resignation of some Lecturers. At the same time the current structure does not 
allow for more technicians, ancillary, and teaching positions which has become

[...]

vere referred and fifteen (15) failed outright. Of the successful candidates, three (3) 

students received national awards. 

1.2 	infrastructure Development 

The modification and repair of the perimeter fence continued during the 
Year with the completion of three hundred and two feet (302) of concrete fencing on the 
southern side of the compound. The foundation for a further two hundred and twenty 
five (225) feet was prepared. This phase of the project will be completed within the first 
quarter of the New Year. 

The Computer Laboratory was further upgraded with the addition of eight (8) 
Computers, which were received from the Kirkwood Community College through the

[...]

transcripts, recommendations, and other student related information. Staff records and 
information will also be an inherent feature of the database. 

1.4 	Recruitment of Students 

For the year under review students from Linden, Kwakwani, Ituni, Rockstone and 
the riverain areas were enrolled. A total of three hundred and sixty one (361) students 
were enrolled for the academic year. This represents a reduction of fifteen percent (15%) 
when compared with last year's total. This is due in part to a reduction in the total 
number of applicants and the decision to return to the standard of acceptance for new 
students of a minimum of forty (40%) percent to obtain a pass at the entrance 
examination. 

The statistics for this year's recruitment showed that five hundred and fifty (550) 
application forms were issued, of which Two hundred and fourteen (214) first year 
students were selected and enrolled. The remaining one hundred and forty seven (147) of 
those enrolled are continuing students. 

1.5 	Driver Training 

For the year under review driver training did not achieve its projected target of 
Four (4) defensive and four (4) remedial classes for both theoretical and practical 
instruction.

[...]

One staff member commenced training in Automotive Electrical and 
Electronics Servicing at GTI, while another from the accounts department commenced a 
one-year training in public accounts management. The Public Service Ministry facilitates 
in this programme. A total 
of two hundred and sixty nine thousand dollars ($269,000.00) was expended on this 
activity. 

The implementation of standard practice objectives and quality assurance 
assessment was severely affected by the lack of cooperation of lecturers and ancillary 
staff. An evaluation of the reasons for the failure of the exercise